

Legislation Text

File #: 1088-17, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Agreements with Shetlands Homeowners Association, Inc. (\$350), Hill N Dale Neighborhood Association (\$500), Firebrook Estates Homeowners Association, Inc., (\$200), Douglass Soccer, Inc. (\$425), Feast on Equality, Inc. (\$690), Lady Veterans Connect, Inc. (\$650), LexArts (\$450), and Blue Grass Council of Boy Scouts of America, Inc. (\$1,000), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sums stated. [Council Office, Maynard] **Organization:** Shetlands HOA, Inc. 1025 Dove Run Road, Suite 308 Lexington, KY 40502 Mark Stringer **Purpose:** To provide funds to purchase and install a bike rack. **Amount:** \$350.00

Organization:

Hill N Dale NA 279 Clearview Drive Lexington, KY 40503 Gail Lightner **Purpose:** To provide funds for the annual fall festival. **Amount:** \$500.00

Organization:

Firebrook Estates HOA, Inc. 145 Rose Street Lexington, KY 40507 Vicki Holmberg **Purpose:** To provide funds for signage at the lakes. **Amount:** \$200.00

Organization:

Douglass Soccer, Inc. 752 Winter Hill Lane Lexington, KY 40509

File #: 1088-17, Version: 1

Lisa Leigeb

Purpose:

To assist with the cost of purchasing equipment, uniforms, bags and team travel.

Amount:

\$425.00

Organization:

Feast on Equality, Inc. 459 N. Martin Luther King Blvd. Lexington, KY 40508 Tim Burcham **Purpose:** To provide support for ongoing activities. **Amount:** \$690.00

Organization:

Lady Veterans Connect, Inc. 269 W. Main Street Lexington, KY 40508 Kim Kammer **Purpose:** To provide support for the VA5K race on November 5, 2017. **Amount:** \$650.00

Organization:

LexArts 161 N. Mill Street Lexington, KY 40507 Jessica Winters **Purpose:** To assist with travel costs for the PRHBTN artist. **Amount:** \$450.00

Organization:

Blue Grass Council of Boy Scouts of America, Inc. 2134 Nicholasville Road, Suite 3 Lexington, KY 40503 James Armishaw **Purpose:** To provide funds to build beds for chidlren in the neighborhood. **Amount:** \$1,000.00 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Agreements, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, Shetlands Homeowners Association, Inc., Hill N Dale Neighborhood Association, Firebrook Estates Homeowners Association, Inc., Douglass Soccer, Inc., Feast on Equality, Inc., Lady Veterans Connect, Inc., LexArts, and Blue Grass Council of Boy Scouts of America, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby is approved for payment Shetlands Homeowners Association, Inc. (\$350.00), Hill N Dale Neighborhood Association (\$500.00), Firebrook Estates Homeowners Association, Inc., (\$200.00), Douglass Soccer, Inc., (\$425.00), Feast on Equality, Inc., (\$690.00), Lady Veterans Connect, Inc., (\$650.00), LexArts (\$450.00), and Blue Grass Council of Boy Scouts of America, Inc., (\$1,000.00), from account #1101 121002 71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the Agreements.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL